tion within the time herein limited, such shareholder and all persons claiming under him shall be bound by the terms of the merger or consolidation.

- (d) The right of a dissenting shareholder to be paid the fair value of his shares as herein provided shall cease if the corporation shall abandon the merger or consolidation. Written notice of such abandonment shall be given by the corporation to its stockholders within 30 days after such abandonment.
- (11) PENDING ACTIONS SAVED. Any action or proceeding pending by or against any corporation consolidated or merged, may be prosecuted to judgment, as if such consolidation or merger had not taken place, or the corporation resulting from or surviving such consolidation or merger may be substituted in its place.

Approved March 24, 1947.

No. 199, A.]

[Published March 26, 1947.

## CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT constituting an emergency executive budget bill, making emergency additions to certain existing appropriations for the fiscal year 1946-1947.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the various state departments and agencies hereinafter designated, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, amounts to supplement the respective appropriations and for the purposes hereinafter set forth:

STATUTORY		•
DESIGNATION	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
20.036 (7) (a)	Grand Army Home for Veterans-	
	Operation	\$ 24,900
20.05	State Treas rer	,,-
20:05 (1)	General Administration	4,800
(20.05 (6)	Tax on Intoxicating Liquors—	_,000
	General Administration	9,600

STATUTORY				
DESIGNATION	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT		
20.05 (11)	Tax on Tobacco Products—			
•	General Administration	8,000		
20.10 (1)	Director of Purchases—	5,555		
	General Administration	6,800		
20.14	Free Library Commission	-,		
20.14 (1)	General Administration	1,300		
20.14(3)	Legislative Reference Library—	_,		
	Operation	4,300		
20.16 (1) (a)	Historical and Cultural Societies—			
	General Administration	2,600		
20.17	Department of Public Welfare			
20.17 (1) (a)	General Administration	11,200		
20.17(2)	Operation of Institutions	151,600		
20.18	State Charitable Aids	•		
20.18 (1)	Dependent Children	100,000		
20.18 (6) (b)	County Administration	14,000		
20.18 (9)	Allotment to Counties	9,000		
20.34 (1)	Stout Institute—Operation	5,300		
20.35	Wisconsin Institute of Technology—	-		
	Operation	6,700		
20.38	State Teachers' Colleges			
20.38 (2) (a)	Operation—Teachers' Salaries	191,900		
20.38 (2) <b>(b)</b>	Operation—Other Than Teachers'			
	Salaries	51,800		
20.38 (5)	Miscellaneous Capital	24,000		
20.43 (4) (a)	State Board of Health-Bureau of			
00.40:	Vital Statistics—Operation	5,600		
20.48	State Athletic Commission-Operation	n 2,200		
20.55 (1)	Commissioner of Insurance—			
00.57 (1)	General Administration	14,000		
20.57 (1)	Industrial Commission—			
20.58	General Administration	14,000		
20.06	Employment Relations Board—	•		
90.60 (1)	General Administration	<b>4,41</b> 0		
20.60 (1)	Department of Agriculture— Administration			
20.60 (4)	Radio Station WLBL	5,000		
• •		19,000		
SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to				
the board of normal school regents for the fiscal year ending				

June 30, 1947, \$25,000 to supplement the appropriation made by section 20.38 (2) (b). This supplementary appropriation shall be used exclusively for teachers' salaries and other expenses incurred in the conduct of summer school work.

Section 3. There is appropriated from the state highway fund to the various state departments hereinafter designated, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, amounts to supplement the respective appropriations and for the purposes hereinafter set forth:

STATUTORY		
DESIGNATION	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
20.052 (1)	Motor Vehicle Department—	
20.091 (1)	General Administration Department of Taxation—Collection	\$200,000
20.511 (1)	of Motor Fuel Tax Public Service Commission—Motor	2,500
	Vehicle Regulation	20,010
Approved M	arch 25, 1947.	

No. 417, A.]

[Published March 26, 1947.

## CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT relating to emergency salary adjustments for state civil service employes for March 1947, and re-enacting the appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 8, Laws of 1947 (Bill 96, A.) having been published on March 18, 1947, and the attorney general having ruled that the emergency salary adjustments provided for in said act are not payable for the month of March until March 19, 1947, as a result of which many state employes entitled to said emergency salary adjustments will sustain an ascertainable salary reduction for the period March 1 to March 18, inclusive, and the legislature having intended in passing Bill 96, A. that such emergency salary adjustments be payable for the entire month of March 1947, the legislature hereby provides, subject to exceptions hereinafter stated, that from